

No. 14-770

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MARKAZI, AKA THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,
PETITIONER

v.

DEBORAH PETERSON, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE

LEWIS S. YELIN

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement..... 1

Discussion 10

 I. The court of appeals’ decision is correct 11

 A. Section 8772 is constitutional because it amended the governing law applicable to this case rather than directing a particular outcome 11

 B. Petitioner’s contrary arguments lack merit..... 16

 II. This Court’s review is not warranted 20

 A. The decision below does not conflict with decisions of other courts of appeals..... 20

 B. Any international ramifications of the court of appeals’ decision do not warrant this Court’s review 21

Conclusion..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba,
425 U.S. 682 (1976) 20

American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396
(2003) 19

Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables, 357 F.3d 1152
(10th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 817 (2004) 20

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... 19

First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba, 462 U.S. 611 (1983)..... 4

Janko v. Gates, 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014),
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1530 (2015) 20

Lindh v. Murphy, 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996),
rev’d on other grounds, 521 U.S. 320 (1997) 20

Medellín v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 813 (2002)	18, 20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856)	17, 18
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	12, 15, 17
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	18
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228, 235 (D.C. Cir 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 915 (2004)	18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	2
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870)	11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	23

Constitution, treaties, statutes, regulations and rules:

U.S. Const. Art. III	16
Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations, and Consular Rights, U.S.-Iran, Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899, 1957 WL 52887	10, 22
art. II.1	21
art. II.2(a)	21
art. II.4	21
art. III.1	21, 22
art. IV.1	10, 21
art. V.1	10
art. XI.1	23

Treaties, statutes, regulations and rules—Continued: Page	
art. XI.4	22, 23
Abandoned Property Collection Act, ch. 120, 12 Stat.	
820:	
§ 3, 12 Stat. 820	11
Act of July 12, 1870, ch. 251, 16 Stat. 235	12
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1604	1
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607	1
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7)(2000)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(b)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605A	2
28 U.S.C. 1609	2
28 U.S.C. 1609-1611	2
28 U.S.C. 1610	2
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(7)	2
28 U.S.C. 1610(b)(3)	2
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(1)(A)	4
28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(1)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. 1610 note	4
28 U.S.C. 1611(a)	3
28 U.S.C. 1611(b)(1)	3, 14, 15
International Emergency Economic Powers Act,	
50 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act	
of 2012, 22 U.S.C. 8701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
22 U.S.C. 8772	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)	15
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(1)	9, 14, 15

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(1)(A).....	16
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(1)(B).....	16
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(1)(C).....	15, 16
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(2)	9, 15
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(2)(A).....	14
22 U.S.C. 8772(b).....	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1083(a), 122 Stat. 338-341.....	5
§ 1083(b)(1)(A)(iii), 122 Stat. 341.....	5
§ 1083(b)(3)(D), 122 Stat. 341-342.....	5
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2337.....	4
§ 201(a), 116 Stat. 2337	4, 8
§ 201(d)(4), 116 Stat. 2340	4
Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 5.....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. 1963	5
N.Y. U.C.C. Law (McKinney 2002):	
§ 8-112	8
§ 8-112(c)	6, 14
The Monetary and Banking Law of July 9, 1972 (Iran), arts. 10-11, http://www.cbi.ir/page/2234.aspx	22
Exec. Order No. 13,224, § 1, 3 C.F.R. 786 (2002).....	3
Exec. Order No. 13,599, 3 C.F.R. 215 (2013).....	3, 7
<i>Iranian Transactions and Sanctions Regulations</i> , 31 C.F.R. Pt. 560.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1)	6, 13

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Central Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran, <i>General Information</i> , http://www.cbi.ir/ page/GeneralInformation.aspx (last visited Aug. 18, 2015)	22
<i>Clearstream Banking, S.A. Settles Potential Liabil- ity for Apparent Violations of Iranian Sanctions</i> , http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/ sanctions/CivPen/Documents/20140123_ clearstream.pdf	7
<i>Memorandum on Blocked Property of Terrorist-List States</i> , 34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2088 (Oct. 21, 1998)	4
